6.95% for TRS. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that
contributions from plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions
from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the
Systems’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

FRANKLIN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements

46

D) Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate for ERS and for TRS, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension
asset/(liability) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1
percentage point higher than the current rate:

ERS 1% Decrease

Current
Assumption

(5.9%) 1% Increase

Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset)….... 1,954,855$   808,938$   (148,610)$

TRS 1% Decrease

Current
Assumption

(6.95%) 1% Increase

Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset)…... 2,032,527$   220,436$   (1,303,520)$

E) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/(liability) of the employers as of the respective
valuation dates were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)
ERS TRS Total

4/1/2022 6/30/2021 Total
sion liability 232,627,259$   133,883,474$   366,510,733$
n 211,183,223   131,964,582   343,147,805
on liability 21,444,036$   1,918,892$   23,362,928$
tion to the
ension liability 90.8% 98.6% 93.6%

F) Other Items

Changes of assumptions about future economic or demographic factors or other inputs are amortized
over a closed period equal to the average of the expected service lives of all employees that are
provided with pension benefits.

Collective pension expense includes certain current period changes in the collective net pension
asset/(liability), projected earnings on pension plan investments, and the amortization of deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for the current period.

FRANKLIN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements